
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 July 
2016
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Private informal pre-meeting - 09.15 - 09.30 

1 Introductions, Apologies and Substitutions
(09.30)  

2 Cabinet Secretary for Education - Discussion on portfolio 
priorities
(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 21) 

Kirsty Williams AM - Cabinet Secretary for Education 
Owen Evans - Deputy Permanent Secretary, Education and Public Services 
Steve Vincent - Deputy Director, School Management and Effectiveness
Huw Morris – Group Director, SHELL

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief
CYPE(5)-02-16 - Paper 1

Break - 10.30 - 10.40 

3 Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - Discussion on 
portfolio priorities
(10.40 - 11.40) (Pages 22 - 25) 

Carl Sargeant AM – Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children
Albert Heaney - Director, Social Services and Integration

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Jo-Anne Daniels - Director Communities and Tackling Poverty

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-02-16 - Paper 2

Paper to note 

4 Correspondence from the Presiding Officer to the Chair of 
Children, Young People and Education Committee - Your 
appointment as a Committee Chair

(Pages 26 - 31) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-02-16 - Paper 3 - to note

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting
(11.40)  

6 Committee Responsibilities and Fifth Assembly Issues
(11.40 - 12.00) (Pages 32 - 39) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-02-16 - Paper 4 - private



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

 

WRITTEN EVIDENCE PAPER TO THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION COMMITTEE 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to outline my prior
[...]
l an 
unacceptable number of children living in adverse circumstances.   

 
16. We also know the IFS project that relative child poverty (before housing 

costs) in the UK will rise from 17.1 per cent (or 2.3 million children) in 
2013/14 to 25.7 per cent (or 3.6 million children) in 2020/21. This increase 
is partly due to the tax and benefit reforms. Projections are not provided at 
a Wales level due to small sample sizes. The Welsh Government remains 
committed to mitigating the impacts of child poverty.  

 
 
 

Pack Page 24



4 

 

Bring forward legislation to remove the defence of reasonable 
punishment 
 
17. We will be bringing forward legislation to remove the defence of 

reasonable chastisement.  We have made it clear that we will seek this on 
a cross-party basis.  We are already undertaking a raft of measures to 
help support parents such as the Give It Time campaign.  This highlights 
how offering encouragement and praising children for good behaviour is 
far more effective than harsh punishments when children do things wrong.   
 

18. I am keen that parents adopt good parenting strategies and are helped to 
do so.  We need to reinforce positive behaviour with both parents and 
children.    

 
Children’s rights and participation 
 
19. I believe it is vitally important to listen to children and young people’s 

voices, their participation is critical and our commitment to children’s rights 
remains firmly at the centre of our approach.   

 
 
 

Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 
July 2016 

Pack Page 25



 

 

 

 

 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 

 

 

Your ref: 

Our ref: 

 

 

30 June 2016 

 

 

Dear Lynne 

Congratulations on your appointment as a committee chair. By electing you to this 

role, the National Assembly has entrusted you with significant responsibilities. On 

behalf of the Assembly Commission and the Business Committee, I am writing to 

explain the Assembly’s
[...]
ticipation; and 

 

j. seek critical analysis and evaluation to improve their performance. 

 

2. Key responsibilities of committee chairs: 

 

The key responsibilities of committee chairs are to: 

 

 set the strategic direction of the committee and ensure the transparent 

prioritisation of its activity so as to deliver a balanced, comprehensive and 

effective programme of legislative, policy and financial scrutiny; 

 

 maximise the relevance and influence of the committee whilst maintaining its 

clear independence from the Welsh Government; 

 

 act impartially at all times, decisively, fairly and in a manner that maintains the 

confidence of the committee; 

 

 command the confidence of Members, witnesses and the public at large 

through knowledge of the subject matter of the committee’s remit; 

demonstration of effective legislative, policy and financial scrutiny techniques; 

maintenance of order; and the application of all relevant legal and procedural 

requirements on the committee; 

 

 secure the commitment and engagement of all committee Members and build 

cross- party consensus wherever possible; 

 

 build the culture and skills mix within the committee required to maximise its 

effectiveness as a scrutiny body; 

 

 ensure that the committee receives the expert advice, information and other 

support it requires to fulfil its objectives effectively; 

 

 drive the delivery of all aspects of the committee’s work with pace and quality; 

 

Pack Page 30



 represent the committee publicly, in the media and in formal Assembly 

business; and 

 

 ensure critical analysis and evaluation of the committee’s work and drive 

innovation in its operation so as to increase effectiveness, public engagement 

and impact. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 31



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Cabinet Secretary for Education - Discussion on portfolio priorities
	CYPE(5)-02-16 - Paper 1

	3 Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - Discussion on portfolio priorities
	4 Correspondence from the Presiding Officer to the Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee - Your appointment as a Committee Chair
	6 Committee Responsibilities and Fifth Assembly Issues





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 July 2016

Meeting time: 09.16 - 11.45

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3673

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Hefin David AM

John Griffiths AM

Llyr Gruffydd AM

Darren Millar AM

Julie Morgan AM

Michelle Brown AM (In place of Mark Reckless AM)

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Michael Dauncey (Researcher)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3673


Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 1MB) View as HTML (253KB)

1 Introductions, Apologies and Substitutions 

The Chair welcomed Members.  Apologies were received from Mark Reckless, Michelle 
Brown substituted. 

2 Cabinet Secretary for Education - Discussion on portfolio priorities 

Under Standing Order 17.24 Llyr Gruffyd AM declared a relevant interest, he is a school 
governor.  Hefin David declared he is a senior lecturer at Cardiff Metropolitan 
University and that Coleg Cymraeg has a base at the University. 

The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide the following: 

More detail on the independent research by Cardiff University on the Pupil Deprivation 
Grant. 

When available, the evaluation of the Schools Challenge Cymru programme.

A note on the future of Youth Services in Wales. 

3 Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - Discussion on 
portfolio priorities 

The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide the following: 

An update on timescales for the publication of the 10 year early years and childcare 
workforce plan. 

A note on the publication of Children’s rights impact assessments (CRIA’s).  

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s52244/13%20July%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s52244/13%20July%202016.html?CT=2


4 Correspondence from the Presiding Officer to the Chair of Children, 
Young People and Education Committee - Your appointment as a 
Committee Chair 

The paper was noted. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

The Motion was agreed. 

6 Committee Responsibilities and Fifth Assembly Issues 

The Committee agreed to conduct an inquiry into Youth Services in Wales and also to 
consult with stakeholders on their priorities for the 5th Assembly. 


